
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 

residents are formally invited to attend the Annual Meeting of the  
City of York Council at The Guildhall, York, to consider the business 

contained in this agenda on the following date and time 
 
 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2017 at 11.00 am 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
5. Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and 

Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies 
for 2017/18 and Allocation of Motions  (Pages 3 - 54) 

 To receive a report which asks Council to: 
 

(i) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with 
Annex A ; and 

 
(ii) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees, 

other bodies and outside bodies, as well as 
appointments to Chairs and Vice-Chairs, as set out in 
this report and its annexes, together with details of 
any further appointments which may be circulated 
prior to the meeting; and 

 
(iii) Approve the proposed allocation of motions for 

consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings for 
the duration of the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 



 

6. Recommendations of Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 55 - 64) 

 Meeting Date Recommendations 
  
Corporate & 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Policy & 
Scrutiny  
Committee 
 

  
8 May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
62. Minute 60: Proposals for the 

Future Ways of Working in 
Scrutiny (copy of Constitution 
Update attached) 
 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/i
eListDocuments.aspx?CId=14
4&MId=9419&Ver=4 

 

7. Recommendations of the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  (Pages 65 - 66) 

 Meeting Date Recommendations 
  
Gambling, 
Licensing & 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

  
24 April 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Minute 33: Council’s 
Constitution – Licensing 
Appeals  
 
http://democracy.york.gov.u
k/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId
=606&MId=9639&Ver=4 
 

 

8. Recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board  (Pages 
67 - 72) 

 Meeting Date Recommendations 
  
Health & 
Wellbeing 
Board 
 

  
8 March 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
62. Minute 62: Governance 

Arrangements for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (copy 
of revised terms of reference 
attached) 
 
http://democracy.york.gov.u
k/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId
=763&MId=9351&Ver=4 
 

 

9. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=9419&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=9419&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=9419&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=9639&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=9639&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=9639&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MId=9351&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MId=9351&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MId=9351&Ver=4


 

 
Democracy Officer for this meeting: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061 

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LM

LMC

SH

SHL

LME

LDME

SHE

SHLE

CEX

DCEX

HA

S

M

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayors Consort

Sheriff

Sheriff’s Lady

Lord Mayor Elect

Lady Mayoress Elect

Sheriff Elect

Sheriff’s Lady Elect

Chief Executive

Deputy Chief Executive

Honorary Alderman

Sword Bearer

Mace Bearer

EXIT

COMMITTEE

ROOM 1

COMMITTEE

ROOMS 2 & 3

xx

x

M
E
M
B
E
R
S
 O
F

C
O
U
N
C
IL

M
E
M
B
E
R
S
 O
F

C
O
U
N
C
IL

LDME LMC 

LM CEX
SM

SHELME

SHL

DCEX

SH

M

X

-

-

Mace Bearer

Microphones

HA

M
E
M
B
E
R
S
 O
F

C
O
U
N
C
IL

M
E
M
B
E
R
S
 O
F

C
O
U
N
C
IL

HA

HA

HA

HA

SHLE

HA

SHL

HA HA

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Annual Council Meeting 25 May 2017 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Legal and Governance 

 
Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and 
Outside Bodies for 2017/18 and Allocation of Motions 

 
Summary 

 
1. At its Annual General Meeting, Full Council considers the allocation of 

seats on Committees and other bodies every year and makes 
appropriate appointments for the coming Municipal Year.  This report 
sets out details of those arrangements, together with a proposed 
schedule of motions from Groups for consideration at ordinary meetings 
of Council, as required by the Council Procedural Rules.  

 
Background 

 
2. Council is required to make those appointments and to allocate those 

places on the committees and other bodies that it wishes to set up in 
order to run its business during the 2017/18 Municipal Year. These 
appointments are made in accordance with the political balance 
requirements set out in the 1989 Local Government & Housing Act, as 
may be
[...]
as Executive Member for Health & Adult Social 
Care be appointed as the Leader’s nominee for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. At its meeting on 8 March 2017, the Health & Wellbeing Board 
reviewed its terms of reference and membership.  Elsewhere on this 
agenda, the recommendations of that meeting in relation to updating the 
Board’s terms of reference are before Annual Council for approval.  
 

8. Traditionally, the Council has also appointed a further 3 Members to the 
Board. In the past, these Members have been appointed from the 3 
largest groups on the Council.  However, in view of the likelihood of 
Councillor Runciman (Liberal Democrat) being appointed as the Leader’s 
nominee for 2017/18, it is suggested that the Council may wish to 
allocate these 3 places as follows: 

 

 1 Labour; 

 1 Conservative; 

 1 Green.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Fire Authority 
 
9. As shown in Annex A (proportionality of seats), Council must apply 

proportionality itself to its available places on the Fire Authority.  The 
Council is entitled to 4 places, giving 1 place to each of the Labour, 
Conservative, Liberal Democrat and Green Groups.  

 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) 
 
10. Details of places available to the Council and its nominations to fill those 

places are also set out in Annex B referred to.  These include 
nominations to the Combined Authority itself, its Transport and Scrutiny 
Committees.   

 

The WYCA will be given details of the Leader’s appointed relevant 
Executive Member for co-option by WYCA to its West Yorkshire 
and York Investment Committee.   
 
Council is further asked to note that the WYCA Member appointed 
by this Authority is appointed (in their capacity as WYCA Member), 
to WYCA’s LCR Partnership Committee. 
 

Schedule of Motions 
 
11. A proposed schedule of allocation of motions to ordinary Council 

meetings is attached at Annex C to this report, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution.  For completeness, it shows 
the proposed allocation for the coming Municipal Year, together with 
projections for allocations for the remainder of the existing Council 4 year 
term, up to the local elections.  

 
Consultation  

 
12. In accordance with the usual process for gathering nominations to 

available places at the Annual Council Meeting, all party Groups have 
been consulted on and provided with the necessary information on 
available places.  
 

Options 
 
13. Options open to the Council are: 

 
(i) to approve or not approve the allocation of seats in accordance 

with the arrangements set out in Annex A;  

Page 5



(ii) to make the appointments proposed at the meeting to 
Committees and other bodies set out in Annex B, including the 
appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs to Committees, or 
propose alternatives; 

 
Council Plan 2015-19 
 

14. Establishing an appropriate decision making and scrutiny structure, is 
essential in providing a framework through which the Council can make 
decisions relating to the delivery of its core priorities set out in the 
Council Plan, effectively. 

 
Implications 

 
15.      There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of 

dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider 
the allocation of seats and places to Committees and other bodies, 
including Chairs and Vice Chairs, together with the appointment of a 
Council Leader. 

 

 Financial 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Property 

 Other 
 

Legal Implications 
 
16. The Council is statutorily obliged to make appointments to committees, 

advisory committees, sub Committees and certain other prescribed 
bodies in accordance with the political balance rules.  These rules may 
only be waived where no Member votes against the proposal. As with 
previous years, it is suggested that the rules be waived in relation to 
appointments to the Joint Standards Committee, in the interests of 
fairness, independence and equality on this Committee. 

 
Risk Management 
 

17. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there 
are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report, other than the failure to meet the above legal requirements 
and the risk of a Council operating with no agreed political 
management arrangements (in the form of a decision making and 

Page 6



scrutiny structure) should Annual Council fail to make any such 
arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 

 
18.  Members are asked to consider the recommendations and annexes 

attached to this report and 
 

(i) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with Annex A ; 
and 

 
(ii) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees, other 

bodies and outside bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs, as set out in this report and its annexes, 
together with details of any further appointments which may 
be circulated prior to the meeting; and 

 
(iii) Approve the proposed allocation of motions for consideration 

at Ordinary Full Council meetings for the duration of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s statutory and constitutional requirements. 

 
Contact details: 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal and Governance  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 16 May 2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Allocation of seats 2017/18 
Annex B - Appointments to Committees and other bodies 2017/18, 

including outside bodies, and Ward Committees 
Annex C – Allocation of Motions  

Page 7



 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 8



 

Annex A 
Allocation of Seats on Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards and  

Working Groups between Political Groups  
Note: 
 
Seats in relation to the meetings
[...]
nd Woodthorpe Fenton, Mason and Reid 

Fishergate D’Agorne and Taylor 

Fulford and Heslington Aspden 

Guildhall Craghill, Flinders, Looker 

Haxby and Wigginton Cuthbertson, Gates and 
Richardson 

Heworth  Boyce, Funnell and Williams 

Heworth Without Ayre 

Holgate Cannon, Crisp and Derbyshire 

Hull Road N Barnes and Shepherd,  

1 Vacancy 

Huntington and New Earswick Cullwick, Orrell and Runciman 

Micklegate Hayes and Kramm, 1 Vacancy 

Osbaldwick and Derwent Brooks and Warters 

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Dew, Lisle, Rawlings 

Rural West York Gillies and Steward 

Strensall Doughty and Douglas 

Westfield Hunter, Jackson and Waller 

Wheldrake Mercer 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Allocation of Motions between Groups     ANNEX C 

Proportional allocation using the full four year term 

Four ordinary Council meetings each year, over four years and four motions per meeting 

 - 64 motions. 

Allocating these proportionally: 

Labour    20.43 rounded up to 21 

Conservative  19.06 rounded down to 19 

Lib/Dem    16.34 rounded down to 16 

Green   5.45 rounded up to 6 

Cllr M Warters  1.36 rounded down to 1 

Cllr J Hayes  1.36 rounded down to 1 

Council Meetings Lab Cons Lib/Dem Green MW JH Total Motions 

July 15 
 

1 1 1 1   4 

October 15 2 1 1    4 

December 15 1 2 1    4 

March 16 1 1 1 1   4 

        

July 16 1 1 1  1  4 

October 16 2 1 1    4 

December 16 1 1 1 1   4 

March 17 1 2 1    4 

        

July 17 2 1 1    4 

October 17 1 1 1 1   4 

December 17 1 1 1   1 4 

March 18 2 1 1    4 

        

July 18 1 1 1 1   4 

October 18 1 2 1    4 

December 18 2 1 1    4 

March 19 1 1 1 1   4 

Total 21 19 16 6 1 1 64 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Extract from Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 May 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Reid, 
Looker (Substitute - Labour Vacancy), 
Cannon (Substitute for Councillor Crisp) and 
Richardson (Substitute for Councillor 
Steward) 

Apologies Councillors Crisp and Steward 

 
Part B - Matters Referred To Council 

 
60. Proposals For The Future Ways Of Working In Scrutiny  

 
[See also Part A minute]  
 
Members considered a report presenting terms of reference for 
the new scrutiny committees agreed by Council in March 2017, 
including the two Economy & Place committees which Council 
agreed to trial for one municipal year.  
 
Recommended:  That the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee recommend to Council 
the proposed terms of reference for the two 
Economy & Place Committees being trialled 
throughout the coming municipal year. 

 
Reason:     To enable the changes required to the scrutiny 

function to be presented to Full Council in May 2017 
for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 Constitution Update 
 

10 Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 

10.1 The functions of the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee are: 

 

No. Delegated authority Conditions 

1 To overseeing and co-ordinate the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees. 

This will include: 

 Allocating responsibility for issues which 
fall between more than one Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 Allocating, in consultation with the 
Chair/Vice-Chair, urgent issues to be 
considered by an appropriate committee 
(including ad-hoc scrutiny committee), as 
may be necessary; 

 Reviewing progress against the work 
plans of the Scrutiny Committees, as 
may be necessary and receiving bi-
annual updates from Chairs of those 
scrutiny committees, as required; 

 Receiving periodical progress reports on 
specific scrutiny reviews, as requested; 

 Considering and commenting upon any 
final rep
[...]
scrutinising the impact of the services and 
policies of key partners on the health of the City's population 

(d) reviewing arrangements made by the Council and local NHS 
bodies for public health within the City 

(e) making reports and recommendations to the local NHS body 
or other local providers of services and to evaluate and 
review the effectiveness of its reports and recommendations 

(f) delegating functions of overview and scrutiny of health to 
another Local Authority Committee 

(g) reporting to the Secretary of State of Health when: 

i. concerned that consultation on substantial variation or 
development of service has been inadequate 

ii. it considers that the proposals are not in the interests of 
the health service 

(h) the discharge of the crime and disorder functions conferred 
on the Council by the Police & Justice Act 2006 

 

16 Task Groups 
 
16.1 These will formed from within the membership of an individual 

Scrutiny Committee to undertake a specific scrutiny review in 
accordance with the powers conferred by section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Extract from Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 24 April 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Crisp, D'Agorne, Hayes, 
Hunter, D Myers, Orrell and Richardson 
(From 4.30pm)  

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Gillies, Mason and 
Mercer 

 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

33. Council's Constitution - Licensing Appeals  
 

Members considered a report which sought support for the 
approval to change the Council’s Constitution in relation to the 
current procedure with regards to appeals relating to licensing 
decisions.  
 
The Licensing Manager clarified that as far as she was aware 
CYC were the only Council who gave appellants the chance to 
appeal via an internal process, in addition to the Magistrates 
Court. Removing this process would bring CYC in line with other 
authorities and legislation.  
 
During debate some Members were of the opinion that 
removing this internal right to appeal would save officer time 
and money and improve efficiency. They felt that the 
Magistrates Court was the right forum to deal with the 
seriousness of the appeals being heard. Conversely, other 
Members highlighted that the current process was of a high 
quality and suggested there was merit to having an additional 
right of appeal.  
 
Members then considered the following options:  
 
1. Recommend to Full Council that the Council’s Constitution is 

changed and a new procedure for dealing with licensing 
appeals is approved. In line with the requirements of relevant 
legislation licence applicants and licence holders can appeal 
a decision made by Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to the 

Page 65 Agenda Item 7



Magistrates Court, thereby no longer providing an internal 
appeals process. 

 
2. Recommend to Full Council that a change to the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the internal appeals process is 
approved. Licence applicants and licence holders can appeal 
a decision made by Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to a 
Sub-Committee of the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee. In line with the relevant legislation licence 
applicants/holders will also be able to appeal Officers 
decisions to Magistrates Court. 

 
3. Take no further action.  

 
After some debate and consideration of the options, on balance, 
Members were minded to support Option 2 on the basis that it 
preserved a staged process for dealing with appeals and 
provided the opportunity to benefit from the knowledge and 
experience of Members of this Committee.  
 
Recommended:  That, in accordance with Option 2, the 

Committee recommend to Full Council that a 
change to the Council’s Constitution in relation 
to the internal appeals process is approved on 
the basis of: 

 
Licence applicants and licence holders being 
able to appeal a decision made by Officers to 
refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-Committee of 
the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee; 

 
In line with the relevant legislation, licence 
applicants/holders would also be able to 
appeal Officers decisions to Magistrates Court.  

 
Reason:     To allow applicants/licence holders who are 

aggrieved by a decision made by an Officer of the 
Council to appeal that decision in line with the 
requirements of the relevant legislation. 

 

 
 

Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 66



City of York Council Extract from Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 8 March 2017 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks and 

Cannon 

 

Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York) 

 

David Booker (NHS Vale of York CCG) - 

substitute for Keith Ramsey 

 

Martin Farran (Corporate Director - Health, 

Housing & Adult Social Care, CYC) 

 

Ruth Hill (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 

Foundation Trust) - substitute for Colin Martin 

[agenda items 6 to 12] 

 

Jane Hustwit (York CVS) - substitute for 

Sarah Armstrong 

 

Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 

of York Clinical Commissioning Group CCG) 

[agenda items 1 to 6 and 8 to 9] 

 

Bill Scott (North Yorkshire Police) - substitute 

for Lisa Winward 

 

Wendy Scott (York Hospital NHS Foundation 

Trust) - substitute for Patrick Crowley) 

 

Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, 

CYC) 

 

Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director 

Children, Education and Communities, CYC) 

 

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



Julie Warren (Locality Manger (North) NHS 

England)  

Apologies Keith Ramsay, Councillor Denise Craghill, 

Patrick Crowley, Colin Martin, Rachel Potts, 

Lisa Winward, Sarah Armstrong and Mike 

Padgham 

 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

62. Governance Arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
The Board received a report which asked them to formally 
approve recommendations which would make amendments to 
the Board’s membership, Terms of Reference and the delivery 
mechanism for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Board Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 7 of the 
report, which detailed the proposed changes, and to Annex A of 
the report which detailed the proposed amended Terms of 
Reference for the York Health and Wellbeing Board.  Board 
Members were informed that, since the report had been 
published, further discussions had taken place and it was now 
proposed to include the wording “To approve and make 
recommendations to the Executive and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group in respect of use of Better Care funding 
based upon jointly agreed plans”. 
 
Recommended: That the amendments to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To complete the review of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 68



 
        

York Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 
 
The York Health and Wellbeing Board has a key strategic role in 
carrying out assessments of the health and wellbeing needs of the 
people of York and in developing strategies to meet those needs.  It also 
has a role in encouraging health and social care providers to work 
together to meet those needs. 
 
1. Name 
 
1.1 The Board will be known as the York Health and Wellbeing Board 

(‘the Board’) 
 
2. Membership 
 
2.1 Board members will be required to represent their organisation 

with sufficient seniority and influence for decision making.  The 
membership of the Board will consist of: 

 
i. The Leader of City of York Council (“the Council) or his/her 

nominee. The Leader’s nominee is the Elected Member 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care (Chair) 

ii. Elected Member Portfolio Holder for Education, Children and  
Young People) 


[...]
strategic needs assessments, and the joint health and 
wellbeing strategy. 

 
9.5 To exercise the statutory functions of a Health and Wellbeing 

Board in relation to the carrying out and publication of 
pharmaceutical needs assessments. 

 
9.6 To exercise any other functions of the Council which the Council 

has determined should be exercised by the Board on its behalf in 
accordance with section 196(2) of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 including: 

 

 Overseeing the development of local commissioning plans and, 
where necessary, initiating discussions with the NHS 
Commissioning Board (NHS England) if an agreed concern 
exists 

 

 Leading cultural and behavioural change to support a joint 
approach to meeting local need 

 

 Holding all partners to account for their role in the delivery of 
joint commissioning and overall stewardship of the health and 
wellbeing outcomes for patients and residents 

 

 Working alongside local and regional strategic partnership 
arrangements to ensure the coordination of city wide ambitions, 
all of which impact on the health and wellbeing of patients and 
residents. 

 
9.7 Where it considers it appropriate to do so, or when so requested 

by the Council, to give the Council its opinion on whether the 
Council is discharging its duty under section 116B of the 2007 Act 
to have regard to the joint strategic needs assessment and joint 
health and wellbeing strategy. 

 
9.8 To periodically review the York Health and Wellbeing Board 

constitution. 
 

9.9 Board members will be bound by the same rules as Councillors 
 

 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	 
	5 Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies for 2017/18 and Allocation of Motions
	Annex A seat proportionality -2017-18
	Annex A1 - Executive Appointments
	Annex B1 - Revised Allocation of Seats 2017-18
	Annex B2 - Appt of C  V-Chairs 2017-18 Blank
	Annex B3 - Outside Body Appointments
	Annex B4 -Ward Committee Membership final
	Annex C - Allocation of Motions between Groups

	6 Recommendations of Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Annex A Revised Update for Constitution

	7 Recommendations of the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
	8 Recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	V2. York Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Resolutions and proceedings of the Meeting of the City of York
Council held in the Guildhall, York on Thursday, 25th May, 2017,

starting at 11.00 am

Present: The Lord Mayor (Cllr Dave Taylor) in the Chair during the
first part of the meeting; the Lord Mayor Cllr Barbara Boyce, in the
Chair for the second part of the meeting and the following

Councillors:
Acomb Ward

K Myers
S Barnes

Clifton Ward

D Myers
Wells

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward
Fenton

Mason

Reid

Fulford and Heslington Ward

Aspden

Haxby & Wigginton Ward

Cuthbertson
Gates
Richardson

Bishopthorpe Ward

Galvin

Copmanthorpe Ward

Carr

Fishergate Ward
D'Agorne

Taylor

Guildhall Ward
Craghill

Flinders

Looker

Heworth Ward
Boyce

Funnell
Williams



Heworth Without Ward

Ayre

Hull Road Ward

N Barnes

Shepherd

1 vacancy

Micklegate Ward

Hayes

Kramm

1 vacancy

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward

Dew

Lisle

Rawlings
Strensall Ward
Doughty
Douglas

Wheldrake Ward

Mercer

Holgate Ward
Cannon

Crisp
Derbyshire

Huntington and New Earswick
Ward

Cullwick

Orrell

Runciman

Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward
Brooks

Warters

Rural West York Ward
Gillies

Steward

Westfield Ward
Hunter

Jackson
Waller

Also in attendance, Hon. Alderman Keith Wood, Charles Hall, David
Wilde, Madeleine Kirk, Richard Watson, Irene Waudby, David Horton,

Ken King and Brian WJE Watson



Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they
might have in the business on the agenda. No further interests
were declared.

Appointment of Lord Mayor

Councillor David Carr moved and Councillor Dafydd Williams
seconded and the Council unanimously

Resolved: That Councillor Barbara Boyce be elected Lord Mayor
of the City of York for the ensuing municipal year.

Qualification of Lord Mayor

Councillor Barbara Boyce signified Acceptance of the Office of the

Lord Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such

acceptance and took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by

the law in that behalf.

Appointment of Sheriff

Councillor Stuart Barnes moved and Councillor John Galvin
seconded and the Council unanimously

Resolved: That Mrs Gillian Brian be appointed Sheriff of the City
of York for the ensuing municipal year

Qualification of Sheriff

Mrs Gillian Brian made and subscribed the Declaration of

Acceptance of Office of Sheriff for the City of York Council and
took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf.



10.

11.

Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor

Councillor Barbara Boyce as Lord Mayor moved and Councillor
Andy D’Agorne seconded and the Council unanimously

Resolved: That Councillor Dave Taylor be appointed Deputy Lord
Mayor for the ensuing municipal year.

Qualification of Deputy Lord Mayor

Councillor Dave Taylor made and subscribed the Declaration of

Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the City of York and

took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by law.

Lord Mayor's Humanist Celebrant

The Lord Mayor advised Council that she had appointed Sue

Humphries to serve as her Humanist Celebrant during her year of

office and expressed her thanks to her for undertaking that office.

Sheriff's Chaplain and Under Sheriff

The Sheriff advised Council that she had appointed Reverend Sue

Nightingale to serve as her Chaplain and Matthew Clark to serve

as her Under Sheriff during her year of office and expressed her

thanks to them for undertaking these services to the city.

Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress

Councillor Johnny Hayes moved and Councillor Janet Looker
seconded and Council unanimously

Resolved: That the Council express its sincere thanks to the
outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress for their
services to the city during the past municipal year.

Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff's Lady

Councillor Carol Runciman moved and Councillor Denise Craghill
seconded and the Council unanimously



12.

Resolved: That the Council expressed its sincere thanks to the
outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff's Lady for their services to
the city during the past municipal year.

Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and
Appointments to the Council Structure and Outside Bodies for
2017/18 and Allocation of Motions

With reference to the recommendations contained at paragraph 18
of the report at page 7 of the Council papers, Councillor David Carr
moved the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor
Aspden, namely the allocation of places and Councillors to
Committees and other bodies for 2017-18 as shown in the
republished papers circulated at the meeting, as well as the
proposed allocation of motions for consideration at Ordinary Full
Council meetings for the 2017-18 municipal year.

It was then:
Resolved: That Council

(i)  Agrees the allocation of seats in accordance with
Annex A circulated at the meeting and
republished online

(i)  Approves the nominations to Committees, other
bodies and outside bodies, including the
appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs to
committees, at Annex B, as circulated at the
meeting and set out online in the republished
papers for the meeting

(i)  Approve the proposed allocation of motions for
consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings
for the duration of the 2017-18 Municipal Year, at
Annex C to the report.

Reason: To fulfil the Council’s statutory requirements.



13.

14.

Recommendations of Corporate and Scrutiny Management
Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Carr moved and Councillor Aspden seconded the
following recommendations from the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8
May 2017

60. Proposals For The Future Ways Of Working In Scrutiny

Recommended: That the Corporate & Scrutiny Management
Policy & Scrutiny Committee recommend to
Council the proposed terms of reference for the
two Economy & Place Committees being trialled
throughout the coming municipal year.

Reason: To enable the changes required to the scrutiny
function to be presented to Full Council in May
2017 for approval.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was declared
CARRIED and it was

Resolved: That the above recommendations of the Corporate and
Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 8 May 2017 be approved.

Recommendations of the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory
Committee

Councillor Carr moved and Councillor Aspden seconded the
following recommendation from the Gambling, Licensing &
Regulatory Committee meeting held on 24 April 2017

33. Council's Constitution - Licensing Appeals

Recommended: That, in accordance with Option 2, the Committee
recommend to Full Council that a change to the
Council’s Constitution in relation to the internal
appeals process is approved on the basis of:
e Licence applicants and licence holders
being able to appeal a decision made by
Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-



15.

Committee of the Gambling, Licensing and
Regulatory Committee,

¢ In line with the relevant legislation, licence
applicants/holders would also be able to
appeal Officers decisions to Magistrates
Court.

Reason: To allow applicants/licence holders who are
aggrieved by a decision made by an Officer of
the Council to appeal that decision in line with the
requirements of the relevant legislation.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was declared
CARRIED and it was

Resolved: That the above recommendations of the Gambling,
Licensing & Regulatory Committee meeting held on 24
April 2017 be approved.

Recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Carr moved and Councillor Aspden seconded the
following recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Board
meeting held on 8 March 2017.

62. Governance Arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing
Board

Recommended: That the amendments to the Health and
Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference be
approved.

Reason: To complete the review of the Health and
Wellbeing Board governance arrangements.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was declared
CARRIED and it was

Resolved: That the above recommendations of the Health and
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 8 March 2017 be
approved.



16. Expressions of Thanks

On behalf of the council, the Lord Mayor expressed best wishes to
two long serving members of staff as follows:

e Jill Pickering who formally retired from the Council the next
day after more than 20 dedicated years working with
Councillors

¢ Anne Platt, Marketing and Events Manager, who was missed
today due to ongoing illness and who would normally have
organised Lord Mayor’s Day.

Resolved: That the expressions of thanks be noted.

Cllr Barbara Boyce
LORD MAYOR OF YORK
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm]



